TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ACUMENT INTELLECTUAL PROPERTIES, LLC		108/03/2010 I	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Avdel International B.V.		
Street Address:	Strawinskylaan 3105-7e etage		
City:	Amsterdam		
State/Country:	NETHERLANDS		
Postal Code:	1077 zx		
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: NETHERLANDS		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1134435	TSN

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (330)864-7986

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 330-864-5550

Email: trademarks@hahnlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Rex W. Miller

Address Line 1: One GOJO Plaza, Suite 300
Address Line 4: Akron, OHIO 44311

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 207738.00001

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name: Rex W. Miller

Address Line 1: One GOJO Plaza, Suite 300

Address Line 4: Akron, OHIO 44311

REEL: 004310 FRAME: 0111

H \$40.00 1134

900175674

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Rex W. Miller
Signature:	/Rex W. Miller/
Date:	11/04/2010
Total Attachments: 4 source=Assignment1#page1.tif source=Assignment2#page1.tif source=Assignment2#page2.tif source=Assignment3#page1.tif	

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004310 FRAME: 0112

AVDEL (AIP) TRADEMARK AND DOMAIN NAME ASSIGNMENT

This Avdel (AIP) Trademark and Domain Name Assignment ("Assignment") is made and entered into as of August 3, 2010 by and among Acument Intellectual Properties, LLC ("Assignor") and Avdel International B.V. ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Acument Global Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporation and the parent of Assignor ("Parent"), the subsidiaries of Parent party thereto (collectively, "Sellers") and Asia Trading Company Limited, a Cayman Islands limited liability company and the direct or indirect parent of Assignee ("Purchaser"), are parties to that certain Purchase Agreement entered into on May 5, 2010, as amended (the "Agreement"), pursuant to which Parent has agreed to sell to Purchaser and Purchaser has agreed to purchase from Parent, the Global Electronics and Commercial and Avdel businesses operated by Parent and its subsidiaries, including without limitation, the trademarks registrations and applications set forth on Schedule A hereto and the domain names set forth on Schedule B hereto, as described more fully below;

WHEREAS, Assignor, as a subsidiary of Parent, is obligated to assign its right, title, and interest to such trademarks and domain names to Purchaser or one of its designees, effective as of the closing of the transactions contemplated by the Agreement (the "Closing"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee, as Purchaser's designated assignee of such trademarks and domain names, desires to acquire Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to such trademarks and domain names, effective as of the Closing;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set forth below and the Agreement, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. Assignor. Assignor hereby grants, conveys, transfers, and assigns to Assignee (a) all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the trademarks and trademark applications set forth on Schedule A (the "Marks"), together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by and associated with the Marks, including all statutory and common law rights and trademark registration for the Marks, same to be held by Assignee for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors, assigns and other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made; (b) (b) all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the domain names set forth on Schedule B (the "Domain Names"); and (c) all rights to income, royalties, and license fees deriving from the Marks or Domain Names, all causes of actions, claims, and rights to damages or profits, arising by reason of past, present and future infringements of the Marks or Domain Names or injury to the goodwill associated with the Marks or Domain Names and the right to sue for and collect such damages and recover any other remedies, as permitted under the applicable laws for any jurisdiction or country in which such claims may be asserted for the use and benefit of Assignee and its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties hereto has executed this Assignment, or has caused this Assignment to be executed on its behalf by a representative duly authorized, all as of the date first above set forth.

Assignor
Acument Intellectual Properties, LLC
a Delaware limited liability company
By: Whalley will
Name: Eva M. Kalawski
Title: Vice President & Secretary
"Assignee"
Avdel International B.V.
a Netherlands private limited liability company
By:
Name:
Title:

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO AVDEL (AIP) TRADEMARK AND DOMAIN NAME ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties hereto has executed this Assignment, or has caused this Assignment to be executed on its behalf by a representative duly authorized, all as of the date first above set forth.

"Assignor"

Acument Intellectual Properties, L	LC
a Delaware limited liability compa	ny

By:	~~~~	 	
Name:			
Title:			

"Assignee"

Avdel International B.V. a Netherlands private limited liability company

Equity Trust Co. N.V.

W.H. Kamphuijs / R.J. van Hedel Proxyholder A / Proxyholder B

P.J. Schmitz

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO AVDEL (AIP) TRADEMARK AND DOMAIN NAME ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004310 FRAME: 0115

Mark	Territory	Application Number	Registration Number	Assignor
FASTENING				Properties, LLC
SPEED FASTENING	Taiwan	92009724	1148032	Acument Intellectual Properties, LLC
SPEED FASTENING	United Kingdom		3088473	Acument Intellectual Properties, LLC
SPEED FASTENING	United States of America	76/468029	2863418	Acument Intellectual Properties, LLC
STAVEX	United States of America		1732459	Acument Intellectual Properties, LLC
SUPERSERT	United States of America		1380051	Acument Intellectual Properties, LLC
TSN	United States of America	73118369	1134435	Acument Intellectual Properties, LLC
VERSA-NUT	Australia		1013978	Acument Intellectual Properties, LLC
VERSA-NUT	Austria		828285	Acument Intellectual Properties, LLC
VERSA-NUT	Benelux		828285	Acument Intellectual Properties, LLC
VERSA-NUT	Brazil	826713823	· .	Textron Inc.
VERSA-NUT	Canada	1226708	645265	Acument Intellectual Properties, LLC
VERSA-NUT	China		828285	Acument Intellectual Properties, LLC
VERSA-NUT	Czech Republic		828285	Acument Intellectual Properties, LLC
VERSA-NUT	Denmark	828285	828285	Acument Intellectual Properties, LLC
VERSA-NUT	Estonia		828285	Acument Intellectual Properties, LLC
VERSA-NUT	Finland		828285	Acument Intellectual Properties, LLC
VERSA-NUT	France		828285	Acument Intellectual

5

RECORDED: 11/04/2010